

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

SB
5/26
M

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 2017-OFC-00004

RECEIVED

JUN 02 2017

Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca

GOOGLE INC.'S POST HEARING
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF'S DENIAL OF ACCESS CLAIM,
OR IN THE ALTERATIVE, A NARROWING OF THE SUBJECT DEMANDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
A. Subject Demand 1.....	1
B. Subject Demand 2.....	2
C. Subject Demand 3.....	6
SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE.....	8
A. The Subject Demands.....	8
B. Frank Wagner Testimony.....	9
C. Kristin Zmrhal Testimony.....	11
D. Janette Wipper Testimony.....	12
E. Jane Suhr Testimony.....	13
F. Michael Brunetti Testimony.....	14
LEGAL STANDARDS.....	15
A. The Court Is Bound Only by Decisions of the Secretary of Labor and the United States Supreme Court.....	15
1. Department of Labor Decisions Demonstrate That the Court May Rely on Decisions of Any Jurisdiction.....	16
2. OFCCP’s Regulations Demonstrate That the Court May Rely on Decisions of Any Jurisdiction.....	17
3. The Court May Rely on Decisions of Any Jurisdiction Because of Venue Uncertainty.....	18
B. OFCCP Bears the Burden of Proof on All of the <i>United Space Alliance</i> Elements.....	19
C. Proportionality Is Applicable to the Administrative Subpoena Standard.....	21
D. The United States Supreme Court Decision in <i>McLane</i> Supports the Discretion of This Court to Apply the <i>Fourth Amendment</i> Standards Without Deference to OFCCP’s Opinion.....	23

ARGUMENT - POINT I: OFCCP FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE SUBJECT DEMANDS ARE SUFFICIENTLY LIMITED IN SCOPE, RELEVANT IN PURPOSE, AND SPECIFIC IN DIRECTIVE SO AS NOT TO BE UNREASONABLY BURDENSOME..... 26

A. OFCCP Has Failed to Establish That Subject Demand 1 Satisfies the *Fourth Amendment* Standards for the Issuance of an Administrative Subpoena..... 26

1. Ms. Wipper’s Testimony Demonstrates That OFCCP Cannot Show Subject Demand 1 Satisfies the Elements of the Administrative Subpoena Test..... 27

2. *EEOC v. McLane Company, Inc.*, No. 13-15126 (9th Cir. May 24, 2017), Offers No Support for OFCCP’s Position That Google Must Fully Respond to Subject Demand 1. 29

3. OFCCP’s Subject Demand for Names and Contact Information Is Unduly Burdensome Because of the Unnecessary Risk of Confidentiality Breaches..... 31

B. OFCCP Has Failed to Establish That Subject Demand 2 Satisfies the *Fourth Amendment* Standards for the Issuance of an Administrative Subpoena..... 31

1. OFCCP’s Request for Salary and Job History Is Unreasonably Overbroad Because It Seeks Information Beyond the Agency’s Two-Year Review Period..... 32

2. The Court Should Afford No or Little Weight to Ms. Wipper’s Conclusory, Contradictory and Self-Serving Testimony Regarding OFCCP’s Preliminary Compensation Findings. 37

3. Ms. Suhr and Ms. Wipper’s Testimony Regarding the Onsite Interviews Should Not Be Credited..... 40

4. Frank Wagner’s Testimony Shows That the Subject Demands Are Unreasonable, Overbroad, and Seek Irrelevant Information. 43

a. Prior Salary History Is Irrelevant to Campus Hires’ Salaries at Google. 43

b. Job and Salary History at Google Are Irrelevant to an Employee’s Compensation as of September 1, 2015 in Many Cases..... 44

5. The Undisputed Testimony of Kristin Zmrhal Establishes That OFCCP Did Not Meet Its Burden of Showing That Subject Demand 2 Is Not Unreasonably Burdensome..... 45

C. OFCCP Has Failed to Satisfy Its Burden of Proof that Subject Demand 3 Complies with Each Element of the Administrative Subpoena Standard. 48

POINT II IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD MODIFY THE
SUBJECT DEMANDS SO THEY COMPLY WITH THE *FOURTH AMENDMENT*..... 50

A. The Court Should Modify Subject Demand 1 to Permit OFCCP to Interview a
Reasonable Sample of Google Employees. 50

B. The Court Should Modify Subject Demand 2 to Impose Reasonable Scope
Limitations and Eliminate Requests for Irrelevant Information. 51

C. The Court Should Modify Subject Demand 3 to Eliminate Requests for Irrelevant
Information. 52

CONCLUSION..... 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re Bard IVC Filters Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 317 F.R.D. 562 (D. Ariz. 2016).....	21
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	35, 36
<i>Caldwell v. Enter. Prods. Co.</i> No. H-15-3463, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131612 (S.D. Tex. Sep. 26, 2016).....	35
<i>Chao v. Westside Drywall, Inc.</i> 254 F.R.D. 651 (D. Or. 2009).....	27, 28
<i>Cody Zeigler Inc. v. Administrator, Wage and Hour Division, USDOL</i> ARB Nos. 01-014 and 01-015, ALJ No. 1997-DBA-17	40
<i>Dao v. Liberty Life Assur. Co.</i> No. 14-cv-04749-SI (EDL), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28268 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2016)	21
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....	19
<i>Int'l Unions, UAW v. NLRB</i> 802 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Johnson v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> 969 F.2d 1082 (D.D.C. 1991).....	17
<i>Koger v. Allegheny Intermediate Unit</i> Civil Action No. 10-1466, 2012 WL 603565, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24042 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 2012).....	34
<i>LabelGraphics, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> 221 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Leach v. Baylor College of Medicine</i> Case No. H-07-0921, 2009 WL 385450, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11845 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2009)	34, 35
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	35

<i>McLane v. EEOC</i> 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....	14, 22, 23
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	20
<i>OFCCP v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> No. 94-OFC-8 (1996)	15
<i>OFCCP v. Google Inc.</i> 2017-OFC-00004, ALJ’s Order to Apply Expedited Hearing Procedures.....	18
<i>OFCCP v. Google Inc.</i> 2017-OFC-00004, Order Denying Google’s Motion to Dismiss (Dep’t of Labor May 2, 2017)	22
<i>OFCCP v. Google Inc.</i> 2017-OFC-00004, Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Dep’t of Labor Mar. 15, 2017).....	22
<i>OFCCP v. United Space Alliance, LLC</i> 2017-OFC-00002, Pre-Hearing Order #5 (Dep’t of Labor Jan. 25, 2011).....	19
<i>OFCCP v. United Space Alliance, LLC</i> 2017-OFC-00002, Pre-Hearing Order #6 (Dep’t of Labor Feb. 4, 2011)	19
<i>Okla. Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	21
<i>Raddatz v. Standard Register Co.</i> 177 F.R.D. 446 (D. Minn. 1997)	44, 45
<i>Richards v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc., No. 05-3663</i>	35
<i>Russell v. Cty. of Nassau</i> 696 F. Supp. 2d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	34
<i>Solis v. Wash. Dep’t of Corr.</i> No. 08-5362, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131035 (W.D. Wash. May 27, 2009)	27
<i>U.S Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. McClane Company, Inc.</i> 2:12-cv- 02569-GMS (9th Cir. May 24, 2017).....	29
<i>United Space Alliance, LLC v. Solis</i> 824 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States DOE v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> 106 F.3d 1158 (4th Cir. 1997)	17

<i>United States EEOC v. McCormick & Schmick's Seafood Rests.</i> Civil Action No. DKC-11-2695, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115673 (D. Md. Aug. 16, 2012)	44
<i>United States v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> 83 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> 936 F.2d 1082 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Powell</i> 379 U.S. 48 (1964).....	19
<i>United States v. Transocean Deepwater Drilling, Inc.</i> 767 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>United States v. Various Slot Machines</i> 658 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1981)	38
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> ALJ's Recommended Decision, 97-OFC-0006, 2000	14
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. TNT Crust</i> 04-OFC-3, ALJ's Recommended Decision, 2007	15, 16
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> 94-OFC-1, ALJ's Recommended Decision, 1996	15, 16
<i>Valdivia v. Schwarzenegger</i> 548 F. Supp. 2d 852 (E.D. Cal. 2008). 41 C.....	40
<i>In re Xarelto (Rivaroxaban) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 312 F.R.D. 32 (E.D. La. 2016)	44
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 703	17
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b).....	18
§ 1391(e)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	33
§ 2000e-5(e)(3)(A).....	33, 34
§§ 2000e et seq.	34

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.	17
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 (29 U.S.C. § 621 et seq.).....	34
Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII (42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.)	33, 34
Rehabilitation Act §§ 501 and 504.....	34
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 18.....	17
29 C.F.R. § 18.613.....	38
41 C.F.R. § 60.....	34
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.12(a).....	33
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.8.....	16
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.15.....	16
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.18.....	17, 40
62 Fed. Reg. 44174 (Aug. 19, 1997)	31, 32
DOL Final Rule “Government Contractors, Affirmative Action Requirements, Executive Order 11246,”	33
Executive Order 11246	16, 34
Federal Rule of Evidence 801(c)	40
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 26	21, 22
Order Granting in Part Google’s Request for Limited Discovery Deposition, at 3 (Dep’t of Labor Feb. 21, 2017).....	18
